



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

TOWN OF CHESWOLD, a municipality of the State of Delaware,  
*Petitioner-Below, Appellant,*

v.

CENTRAL DELAWARE BUSINESS PARK, a Delaware general partnership,  
*Respondents-Below, Appellee.*

---

NO. 270, 2017

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware C.A. No. K13M-08-016 JJC and the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, C.A. No. 1574-JJC  
(Consolidated)

---

**APPELLANT TOWN OF CHESWOLD'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Max B. Walton (#3876)  
Kyle Evans Gay (#5752)  
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP  
267 East Main Street  
Newark, DE 19711  
(302) 757-7300  
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Below, Appellant  
Town of Cheswold*

---

November 16, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THERE ARE NO PERPETUAL VESTED RIGHTS TO LAND USE APPROVALS .....3

    A. The Superior Court’s Holding Of Perpetual Vested Rights Improperly Forecloses This Court’s Established Balancing Test.....4

    B. The Superior Court Decision Turns The Well Settled Law Of Non-Conforming Uses On Its Head .....6

    C. There Is No Vested Right To Any Zoning Classification.....9

II. *RES JUDICATA* DOES NOT PRECLUDE ANY FUTURE REGULATION BY THE TOWN COUNCIL .....13

    A. The Superior Court Erred In Straying From The Plain Language Of The 2005 Stipulations Of Dismissal To Decide That *Res Judicata* Precludes The Town’s Claims.....13

    B. The Superior Court Erred In Applying *Res Judicata* Because The Claims At Bar Are Not The Same Claims Presented In 2005. ....15

    C. The 2005 Stipulations Of Dismissal, As Interpreted By The Superior Court, Are Illegal Contracts Which Cannot Be Enforced .....16

CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Appeal of Lloyd</i> , 196 A. 155 (Del. Super. Ct. 1937).....	5, 11
<i>Application of Beattie</i> , 180 A.2d 741, 744 (Del. Super. Ct. 1962).....	6
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 1986 WL 8178 (Del. Super. Ct. July 18, 1986).....	8
<i>City of Wilmington v. Turk</i> , 129 A.2d 512 (Del. Ch. 1925) .....	5
<i>Delaware v. Black</i> , 83 A.2d 678 (Del. 1951) .....	13
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n.</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	15, 16
<i>Fox v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 680 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Glassco v. Cnty. Council of Sussex Cnty.</i> , 1993 WL 50287 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 1993).....	17
<i>Goldblat v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	9
<i>Graham v. Worthington</i> , 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966) .....	17
<i>Hartman v. Buckson</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. Ch. 1983) .....	17
<i>In re 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002) .....	4, 5, 11, 20

<i>In re Ceresini</i> , 189 A. 443 (Del. Super. Ct. 1936).....	5
<i>Lakeview Dev. Corp. v. City of South Lake Tahoe</i> , 915 F.2d 1290 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009) .....	15
<i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 270 A.2d 539 (Del. Ch. 1970), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 276 A.2d 732 (Del. 1971).....	14
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore and Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. 314 (1853).....	16
<i>Mayor and Council of New Castle v. Rollins Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 475 A.2d 355 (Del. 1984) .....	8, 10
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	4, 9
<i>Murray v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 67 A.3d (Del. 2013) .....	18, 19
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Atchinson, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	14
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1926).....	4
<i>Ohio Life Ins. &amp; Trust Co. v. Debolt</i> , 57 U.S. 416 (1853).....	17
<i>Pauley Petroleum Inc. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 231 A.2d 450 (Del. Ch. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 239 A.2d 629 (Del. 1968) .....	13
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1977).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Pike Creek Recreational Services LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 82 A.3d 731 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 103 A.3d 1990 (Del. 2014) .....	17

<i>Price v. All American Eng'g Co.</i> , 320 A.2d 336 (Del. 1974) .....	3, 8, 20
<i>Realty Growth Investors v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982) .....	13
<i>Salem Church (Delaware) Associates v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 2873745 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2006) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>Shellburne, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 224 A.2d 250 (Del. 1966) .....	6, 10
<i>Siena Corp. v. Mayor and Council of Town of Rockville</i> , 2017 WL 4557505 (4th Cir. Oct. 13, 2017) .....	10
<i>State v. Schorr</i> , 158 A.2d 158 (Del. 1957) .....	5
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013) .....	16
<i>Storino v. Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	4
<i>United States v. State of New Jersey</i> , 194 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Willdel Realty v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 281 A.2d 612 (Del. 1971) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Wilmington Materials v. Town of Middletown</i> , 1988 WL 135507 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1988).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8126 .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
46 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 179.....	16

44 Am. Jur. 3d Proof Of Facts, Zoning: *Circumstances Justifying Termination of Lawful Nonconforming Use* § 10 (2017) .....1

101A C.J.S. *Zoning and Land Planning* § 73.....17
